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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr B R Pritchard

	Scheme
	:
	Hendersons Film Laboratory Executive Pension Plan Policy No 761664 (the EPP)

	Respondent
	:
	NPI


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Pritchard complains that NPI, the managers of the EPP, did not make sufficient effort to seek repayment of a business loan which was secured against his EPP fund and therefore allowed interest to accrue on the loan unnecessarily. 
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Pritchard, together with his business partner, Mr Bridge, are the sole members and Trustees of the EPP. They are also the directors of Telecatch Ltd T/A Hendersons Film Laboratories (the Borrowing Company).
4. In November 1993, NPI lent the Borrowing Company sums of £18,100 and £18,000 secured against the EPP policies of Mr Pritchard and Mr Bridge respectively with latest repayment dates of 19 April 2008 (Mr Pritchard) and 8 November 2004 (Mr Bridge).
5. The Borrowing Company went into administration on 14 December 1998. Tenon Recovery (Tenon), formerly known as Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Services, was appointed as the Administrator. Tenon kept NPI informed of the current position of the business and property of the Borrowing Company.    
6. In a letter dated 8 November 2001, NPI asked Tenon whether the Borrowing Company would be able to continue making the regular pension contributions and loan interest payments. It explained that, under the terms of the loan agreement, these payments had to continue or the loans would have to be repaid in full immediately (see Appendix for further details).
7. The Borrowing Company was sold as a going concern to Hendersons Film Laboratories Ltd (Hendersons) on 16 January 2002. 
8. In a letter dated 31 January 2002, addressed to “The Trustees” at the Borrowing Company, NPI provided details of the loan interest accrued during 2001 and also of an opportunity to repay the loan capital over a nine month period. In order to take advantage of this “Early Repayment Plan” (ERP), the Borrowing Company had to:
a)
pay the outstanding loan interest for the period up to 31 December 2001;
b)
return a signed copy of the Schedule of payments before 1 March 2002;
c)
repay 92.5% of the loan capital outstanding as at 31 December 2001 by 1 November 2002 in nine equal monthly instalments payable on the 1st day of each month between March and November 2002 (inclusive); and
d)
pay the outstanding loan interest for the period from 1 January 2002 to 31 October 2002 within one month of receiving the final statement showing the amount due. 
If any of the specified payments were not paid on time, the 7.5% reduction to the outstanding loan capital would be lost. If the directors of the Borrowing Company did not wish the Borrowing Company to participate in the ERP, they had to pay the outstanding loan interest due.  
9. Mr Pritchard left the Borrowing Company in March 2002.

10. On 4 April 2002, NPI notified the Trustees of the EPP at the Borrowing Company that, if the loan interest for 2001 remained unpaid three months after the due date of 15 January 2002, then it would take legal action to seek repayment of the loans with interest due and expenses incurred (see Appendix for further details).
11. NPI asked Mr Bridge on 8 May 2002 for copies of all documentation relating to the sale of the Borrowing Company and directorships because, if the status of the Borrowing Company or its directorship had altered, the loans might have to be repaid in full. Mr Bridge did not respond to this request.        
12. Tenon replied to further correspondence from NPI, saying:

“I……can confirm that I have written to Henderson Film Laboratories Limited and have asked them to contact you in order to resolve the matter of the outstanding business loan.

With regard to outstanding interest for the year ending 31 December 2001; I have sent a request for payment…..and will revert to you shortly.” 

13. Mr Pritchard asked NPI in September 2002 about a possible transfer of his EPP fund to another suitably approved pension arrangement. NPI responded that it could not permit such a transfer until the loan secured against his policy had been repaid.

14. In a letter of 11 November 2002, NPI approached Tenon in order to establish the relationship between the company that had been sold and the one that took out the loans. NPI said that, if the Borrowing Company was still live, it would expect Tenon, as administrator, to either arrange a full repayment of the loans or confirm that there were insufficient assets available to repay them. If the latter applied, then NPI would have no alternative but to reclaim the loans from the EPP funds. NPI never received a response from Tenon despite sending a reminder letter on 22 November 2002.      
15. In February 2003, Mr Pritchard asked NPI for confirmation as to whether or not the loans had been repaid.  He told NPI that he believed that either Tenon or Hendersons should now be responsible for repaying the loans.

16. Mr Pritchard did not receive a response and contacted NPI again in November. NPI responded:

“It would appear that we have lost track of your whereabouts over the past couple of years as our records show you as being resident at…..

I see that on my transaction file that we have attempted to issue you the relevant forms in June and October 2002 respectively. As the company was wound up and a new company formed, I presume that you wished to then be removed as a trustee of this scheme.

I think in order to take things forward, please outline as to what your intentions are in respect of this scheme and your position as trustee. I can then organise the relevant documentation to be issued to you.”
17. In a letter dated 26 January 2004, Tenon informed Mr Pritchard that a meeting of members and creditors scheduled for 29 January 2004 for the Borrowing Company had been adjourned, and it had been agreed with one of the directors that an alternative exit route to administration should be considered. 
18. Mr Pritchard, concerned that the process was taking some time, requested assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) in June 2004. NPI told TPAS that it would be contacting Tenon to ascertain if there was any prospect of a recovery of the loan, but if it did not receive a positive response within a given period, it would deduct the loan from Mr Pritchard’s EPP fund. NPI also said that it only made attempts at recovery by letter and did not use debt collectors as it had the funds as security.    

19. NPI then asked Tenon to inform it as quickly as possible whether the Borrowing Company would be able to repay Mr Pritchard’s loan. NPI said that, if it did not receive a reply from Tenon within 20 working days, the matter would be referred to its legal advisers. 
20. Tenon responded in July 2004 that its preliminary view was that insufficient funds were available within the Borrowing Company to repay Mr Pritchard’s loan. Tenon also informed NPI that a meeting of members and creditors was being arranged so that the Borrowing Company could be liquidated and the funds distributed. That meeting, which was due to take place on 12 November 2004, was cancelled.  

21. Tenon was appointed as Liquidator on 7 June 2005 at a creditors’ meeting. 

22. After a telephone conversation with NPI in October 2005, Mr Pritchard again queried the position in relation to his EPP funds. NPI explained that no further action could be taken until the outstanding loan issue was resolved. Consequently, NPI asked him to confirm that there were insufficient funds left in the Borrowing Company and that his loan should come out of his EPP fund. On receipt of Mr Pritchard’s response dated 13 October 2005 confirming that his loan should be taken from his fund, NPI sent the forms, as requested by him, to effect a transfer from the EPP to another pension arrangement. 
23. In a letter dated 14 November 2005, NPI confirmed to Mr Pritchard that the loan had been repaid and sent Mr Pritchard the original Loan Deed. NPI acknowledged receipt of the sum of £23,031.59 comprising of £18,100 capital and £4,931.59 interest. The breakdown of the interest payment is as follows:

Period




Amount   
01/01/02 - 31/12/02


£1,267.04

01/01/03 - 31/12/03


£1,211.99

01/01/04 - 31/12/04


£1,336.15

01/01/05 - 20/10/05


£1,116.41
£4,931.59

24. Mr Pritchard subsequently complained to NPI that:

“I have been trying to resolve the issue of my pension with NPI since I left Hendersons in 2002. I have written numerous letters and made many telephone calls requesting information and just when I thought I was getting somewhere I was told that the person had now left the company and I had to go back to your wretched call centre going through the whole thing again……

In addition, I understand that you made an offer to settle the loan in January 2002 at a reduced rate. This information was not passed to me either by yourselves, by Tenon….or by Hendersons.

I consider it totally unreasonable for you to charge me interest on a loan I could have paid off nearly 4 years ago.” 
25. In January 2006, NPI informed Mr Pritchard that it did not uphold his complaint and he subsequently complained to me.

MR PRITCHARD’S SUBMISSIONS
26. NPI did not make a reasonable effort to get the loan repaid. It was happy in the knowledge that it was earning interest on the loan and could take money from his EPP fund. It is unreasonable for NPI to recover interest from him on a loan that he could have paid off in 2002 using the ERP. 
27. He did not see NPI’s letter of 31 January 2002 regarding the ERP until 30 October 2002, when NPI supplied a copy.
28. It is inexplicable why NPI waited from August 2004 until October 2005 to establish there were no funds available to repay the loan.   
29. The constant turnover of NPI staff contributed to the length of time dealing with the matter. 
30. Mr Pritchard says:

“As the company was in administration, it was obviously the Administrator’s aim to avoid making any payments they could. NPI should have been aware of this and made strenuous efforts to collect the loan.
I believe that they had a duty of care towards me……to make those efforts as they would have been aware that the loss of these funds would have an adverse effect on my pension. When I asked them to pursue the matter I was told on the telephone that it was not their practice to take legal action as they knew they could take the money from my pension fund.
I did not have nearly £18,000 available to repay the loan and it would have been foolish of me to do so if I had the funds, knowing that the Administrator/Company was liable and certainly would have not repaid me…..”  

NPI’S SUBMISSIONS 
31. As a director of Borrowing Company and a Trustee, Mr Pritchard had a responsibility to comply with the Loan Agreement. He would have been aware of the terms of the loan and the implications of leaving service, or the Borrowing Company ceasing to trade, and therefore had every opportunity to act upon them.
32. Every effort was being made to recover the loan in accordance with the loan agreement, and the Borrowing Company was given every opportunity to repay it. It took longer than expected to obtain Tenon’s provisional assessment in July 2004 that there were insufficient assets to cover the loans. But, it was not until NPI received confirmation from Mr Pritchard, in October 2005, that this view was correct, that the loan could be deducted from his EPP fund. At the time, the Borrowing Company was still in administration and NPI could therefore accept a Trustee instruction, and it was in this capacity that NPI wrote to Mr Pritchard.  
33. NPI cannot be responsible for correspondence about the ERP sent to the Trustees at the Borrowing Company not being brought to Mr Pritchard’s attention. 
34. In January 2003, NPI underwent a major restructuring and its office in Cardiff to which Mr Pritchard sent his letter in February 2003 had been closed. His letter was redirected to NPI’s new office in Newport and given to the “loan back team” to deal with. NPI cannot explain why Mr Pritchard did not receive a response to this letter, however.

35. According to NPI’s records, there was no correspondence between NPI and Tenon subsequent to its letter of 22 November 2002, until May 2004.    
CONCLUSIONS 
36. The terms of the Business Loan Agreement say clearly that NPI was entitled to reduce the value of Mr Pritchard’s EPP fund by the value of his loan (plus interest and expenses) if it was unable to obtain full repayment of the amount from the Borrowing Company, after exhausting all commercially appropriate legal remedies to recover this amount including seeking its liquidation.    

37. Mr Pritchard does not dispute that NPI is entitled to do this, but complains that it did not make sufficient effort to seek repayment of the loan from the appointed administrator and liquidator of the Borrowing Company, Tenon, in order to prevent interest accruing unnecessarily on the loan.     

38. The process of liquidating a company can be protracted. In this case, the Borrowing Company was in administration between December 1998 and June 2005 before the liquidation process started.

39. The Borrowing Company was sold as a going concern in January 2002 to Hendersons. It seems to me that Tenon did not properly communicate this to NPI at the time because, in November 2002, NPI had to seek confirmation that the sale had actually taken place. NPI also experienced problems during 2002 obtaining relevant information from Tenon and Hendersons to determine whether the sale had invalidated the business loans and in getting Tenon to pay the 2001 loan interest payment on time. Consequently, at the time Mr Pritchard made his request for a transfer of his EPP fund in September 2002, Tenon had yet to form a preliminary view as to whether the assets of the Borrowing Company were available to repay the loans and NPI could not therefore be said to have not made an adequate attempt to seek repayment of the loans at this point in time.   
40. However, in my opinion, this view can no longer apply after Mr Pritchard had asked NPI for confirmation as to whether or not the loans had been repaid in February 2003. The inevitable upheaval associated with a major reorganisation does not, in my view, absolve NPI from responding to Mr Pritchard in a timely manner. If NPI had done so, it would have been unlikely that Mr Pritchard would have had to contact TPAS in June 2004 for assistance in this matter and induce NPI to take effective action against Tenon.   
41.  In July 2004, after Tenon had informed NPI that provisionally there were insufficient funds left in the Borrowing Company, I also consider that NPI might then reasonably have been expected to have asked Mr Pritchard to confirm this assessment soon after receiving this response instead of waiting until Mr Pritchard contacted it in October 2005 before doing so.
42. NPI’s failure to act more quickly, in my view constitutes maladministration in that it prevented Mr Pritchard from confirming the poor financial state of the company sooner and authorising the deduction of the loan from his EPP fund, if appropriate. Had Mr Pritchard had an opportunity to do so, the loan would have been repaid sooner and his transfer value released. I consider that this process could have been completed by 31 December 2003. As a result of NPI’s maladministration, additional interest in respect of the period between January 2004 and October 2005, when the loan was repaid from Mr Pritchard’s EPP fund, has been recovered from Mr Pritchard.   
43. I have therefore made a direction below aimed at remedying that injustice which I consider Mr Pritchard has suffered as a result of the maladministration identified.
44. I am prepared to accept, more likely than not, that the letter of 31 January 2002 detailing the ERP was sent to Hendersons. It is most unfortunate that Mr Pritchard did not receive a copy of it at the time but I cannot hold NPI responsible for that. 
DIRECTIONS

45. Within 28 days of this determination, NPI shall pay into Mr Pritchard’s EPP fund an amount equivalent to the interest charged on the loan for the period 1 January 2004 to 20 October 2005, i.e. £2,452.56, with applicable investment growth up to the date of payment.  
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

23 January 2008

APPENDIX

Relevant Sections of the Loan Agreement 

1. The Lender has agreed to advance to the Borrower the sum specified……subject to the terms and conditions of this agreement being met.

2. The Trustees are the trustees……of the Scheme….and in that capacity are the holder of the Policy…..

3. The Member is a Controlling Director………of the Borrower.

4. The Policy (or part thereof) is a policy which is both specifically and solely for the provision of benefits for the Member and his or her dependants.

5. The Trustees shall deposit the Policy with the Lender and, with the consent of the Member, the Policy (or the part thereof which relates to the Member) shall be charged as security for the repayment of the Principal Sum together with any unpaid interest, charges and costs incurred by the Lender under this Agreement.

6. The Borrower covenants to pay interest on the outstanding balance of the Principal Sum at the rate of interest specified…….The Borrower shall pay interest on the Principal Sum at the specified rate to the Lender

(a) annually on the 15th day of January in respect of the year ending on the 31st day of December, until the Principal Sum has been repaid; and

(b) on repayment of the Principal Sum in accordance with any of the provisions of this Agreement, in respect of the period since the previous 31st day of December.  

7.The Borrower shall repay the Principal Sum to the Lender no later than the Repayment Date specified….., being no more than 12 months before the Member’s normal retirement age under the Scheme.

8. The Principal Sum and all unpaid interest will, however, become immediately repayable in any of the following circumstances:

(a) if the Borrower is in breach of any of the conditions of this Agreement, or

(b) if the Borrower ceases to carry on business, or

(c)  if the Borrower becomes insolvent…….,or 

(d) on the cessation of payment of regular contributions for the Member under the Scheme...,or.

(e) if the Borrower applies the loan other than for a business purpose of the Borrower, or

(f) the Member ceases to be a Controlling Director of the Borrower, or

(g) if the Member dies or retires, or

(h) if the Inland Revenue gives notice in writing that the loan is not consistent with the approval of the Scheme, or

(i) if the Borrower fails to pay the required interest on the Principal Sum within 3 months of the date on which the interest became due.      
9. The Borrower shall be entitled to repay the Principal Sum at any time on giving six months’ notice to the Lender of the intention to repay……    

10. In the event of the Borrower’s default……., the Lender shall take all commercially appropriate legal steps to recover the amount due and payable thereunder. The Borrower shall be liable to reimburse the Lender all legal costs and other costs and expenses……. incurred by the Lender in taking steps to recover the amount due under this agreement. 
If, after having taking all appropriate steps, the Lender has not obtained full repayment of the amount due (including all legal and other costs and expenses….) within a reasonable period, not exceeding one year, of the repayment becoming due, the Lender shall be entitled to reduce the value of the Policy by the unrecovered amount of the Principal Sum, interest, cost and expenses. The Lender shall have absolute discretion as to the manner in which the value of the Policy is reduced.        
11. Until the Principal Sum and all interest, costs and expenses have been repaid, the Lender shall be entitled to restrict or refuse to make any transfer ……..in respect of the Member under the Policy.  
12. The Member consents to the Lender advancing the Principal Sum to the Borrower on the security of the Policy and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  
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